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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

John Brunker, the previous property owner at 1257 County BB in Deerfield, contacted Seymour 
Environmental Services, Inc. (Seymour) in 2003 to address environmental issues at the site. Mr. 
Brunker was foreclosed on shortly after the tank removal and no further work was conducted 
until the current owner, Jose Fragoso, agreed to move forward with the site investigation. 

The site is currently a residence but was previously a tavern that also sold fuel and there was no 
record of tank removals. Mr. Brunker suspected that the tanks were still in the ground and he 
said that he noticed an unusual odor in the drinking water from his private well. Mr. Brunker 
also contacted Adam Hogan with the Wisconsin Department ofNatural Resources Drinking 
Water Section who sampled his well. The results indicated that his water was not contaminated 
by volatile organic compounds. 

Seymour staff went to the site with a magnetic locator and uncovered piping which appeared to 
be for fuel tanks. We then returned to the site with JEPA Construction and discovered and 
removed two underground storage tanks. The first tank was a 225-gallon gasoline tank which 
was rusted and had many holes. A tank removal assessment was conducted. The sample results 
show that the soil does not contain any GRO above the allowable residual contaminant levels. 
One sample contained benzene above an RCL which triggered the need for additional 
environmental work. 

Seymour returned to the site on October 11, 2016 with On-site Environmental Services, Inc. to 
conduct additional sampling with a GeoprobeTM rig. One boring (B-2) was installed at the 
location of the sample (#2) that had benzene above the groundwater RCL in 2003. Two samples 
were collected from different depths from the location of the 2003 sample. No compounds were 
present in any of the soil samples collected during the investigation above their detection limits. 
The results of the investigation indicate that the low level of contamination that was present 13 
years ago was isolated and has since dissipated. We believe that the site can be closed with no 
continuing obligations. 

1.1 Responsible Party/Site Information 

Property Location Former John Brunker /Current Jose Fragoso Property 
1257 Highway BB 

1.2 Consultant Information 

Consultant 

Deerfield, Wisconsin 53531 
NWY., NWY., Sec. 17, T7N, R12E- Dane County 
WTM91- X 592781, Y 28987 

Seymour Environmental Services, Inc. 
2531 Dyreson Road 
McFarland, Wisconsin 53558-0398 
Contact: Robyn Seymour (608) 838-9120 



GeoprobeTM Contractor 

Tank Remaval Company 

Laboratory: 

1.3 Site Location and Description 

On-site Environmental Services, Inc. 
P.O. Box398 
Sun Prairie, Wisconsin 53590 
Contact: Kim Kapugi (608) 837-8992 

JEP A Construction 
4915 Voges Road 
Madison, Wisconsin 53718 

Pace Analytical 
1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9 
Green Bay, Wisconsin 54302 
Contact: Dan Milewsky (920) 469-2436 

The property is rural and located near other residences and farms (Figure 1 ). Highway BB was 
previously a main road and there were gas stations and other businesses along the road including 
this property. It was reportedly also a creamery at one time, and then it became a tavern that also 
sold fuel. The tavern closed in the 1960's. Figure 2 shows the current site layout. 

2.0 GEOLOGY AND RECEPTORS 

2.1 Local Geology 

The soil at the site consisted of silty sand, sandy gravel and silty clay. The site is located on basal 
till from the Holy Hill member of the Horicon formation underlain by meltwater deposits. The 
basal till deposits comprised of clay, silt, sand, gravel and boulders (Cotter, Hutchinson, Skinner, 
and Wentz, 1969). 

Bedrock is mapped as Prairie du Chien Group Ordovician dolomite with some sandstone and 
shale. Bedrock is expected to be 110 feet below the ground surface. We did not encounter 
bedrock at the site during the tank removals or the site investigation. 

The site slopes to the east toward Oak Park Road. The surface water would run down Highway 
BB to the intersection with Oak Park Road. The site is in a glaciated region with drumlins, the 
soil is Dodge silt loam. Groundwater was expected to be present approximately 18 feet below 
the surface but was actually only 8 feet. 

2.2 Receptors 

Private wells are present at the site and neighboring residences. The site well was sampled 
before the tanks were removed and found to have no contaminants. No contamination remains in 
either the soil or the groundwater to impact receptors. 
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3.0 CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES 

3.1 Tank Removal Assessment (2003) 

Seymour and JEPA removed the tanks on September 16,2003. We began excavating at the 
piping that Seymour had previously uncovered and followed the piping to the tanks. The first 
tank encountered was the 225-gallon tank which had several holes and a small amount of soil 
inside. The second tank was 550-gallons and was in excellent condition. 

The tanks were removed and cleaned. The tank system layout is shown on Figure 3. The 225-
gallon tank was in poor condition but the soil beneath it showed no sign of a release. After the 
confirmation sample was collected the excavation was extended to between 11 and 12 feet to 
check the condition of the soil to be sure that no release had occurred. The soil collected at depth 
screened 0 parts per million (ppm) on the photo ionization detector (PID) and showed no sign of 
release. Soil but no sludge was present in one of the tanks and the other tank was dry and empty. 
The soil in the tank excavation was brown silty sand. Soil samples were collected beneath both 
tanks and the piping and analyzed for gasoline range organics and petroleum volatile organic 
compounds (GRO/PVOC). No evidence of a release was observed in any of the soil samples. 
None of the confirmation samples showed elevated PID results. The analytical results show that 
one of the samples collected beneath the piping (#2) contained a benzene level that exceeds the 
Wisconsin Department ofNatural Resources (WDNR) allowable residual contaminant level. 
The laboratory reports are included as Appendix 1. The soil sampling results are summarized on 
Table 1. The tank removal paperwork is included as Appendix 2. 

3.2 Geoprobe™ Investigation (2016) 

Seymour met Onsite Environmental Services, Inc. (On-site) at the site on October 11, 2016 to 
conduct an investigation of the soil and groundwater around the former tank system. The area 
was planted with some large trees. The first boring (B-1) was installed on the east side of the 
former tank excavation to a depth of 10 feet. The second boring (B-2) was installed in the 
location of the sample collected beneath the piping during the tank removal (#2). Boring B-2 
was taken to the groundwater to collect a sample. We installed a temporary well to a depth of 15 
feet. The groundwater rose to 8 feet. The third boring was also extended to 10 feet. 

The soil samples were screened with aPID equipped with a 10.6 eV bulb. None of the samples 
screened above 0 ppm. The samples collected just above groundwater were suhmitted for 
laboratory analysis from borings B-1 and B-3. Two samples, from 5 feet and 8 feet below the 
surface, were submitted from B-2 for laboratory analysis. A groundwater sample was analyzed 
from B-2. All of the samples were analyzed for PVOC+naphthalene. The soil results are 
summarized on Table 1 and the groundwater results on Table 2. 

4.0 DISCUSSION OF RESULTS 

No obvious contamination was detected at the site during the tank removal or the site 
investigation. Analytical results from the tank removal sampling showed that benzene was 
present in a sample collected beneath the piping at 37 micrograms per kilograms (ug/kg) above 
the allowable residual contaminant limit (RCL) of 5 ug/kg. 
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During the follow up investigation only one compound was present above the detection limit. 
Toluene was present in the groundwater sample at 0.40 micrograms per liter (ug/1), between the 
limit of detection and the limit of quantitation. This concentration is well below the groundwater 
standards (160 ug/1 PAL, 800 ug/1 ES). 

5.0 CONCLUSIONS 

Data collected during the site assessment show that soil and groundwater at the site are not 
adversely impacted by release(s) of motor fuels. These relevant data show that: 

• The WDNR collected a sample from the water supply well and found no detectable 
compounds in the water. 

• Benzene was present in a single sample during the tank removal assessment in 2003. 

• Soil sampling conducted in 2016 did not fmd any detectable petroleum compounds in any 
of the samples, including the sample collected in the sample location where 
contamination was previously detected. 

• The groundwater below the former tank system had no compounds present above the 
limit of quantitation. 

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

No soil or groundwater contamination remains at the site. We recommend unconditional site 
closure. 

7.0 REFERENCES 

Wisconsin Department ofNatural Resources, 2013, Wisconsin Administrative Code, 
Chs. NR 700-754, Investigation and Remediation of Environmental Contamination. 

Wisconsin Department ofNatural Resources, 2015, Wisconsin Administrative Code, 
Chs. NR 140, Groundwater Quality. 
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October 27, 2016

LIMS USE: FR - ROBYN SEYMOUR
LIMS OBJECT ID: 40139984

40139984
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Robyn SeymourSeymour Environmental Services, INC.2531 Dyreson RoadMc Farland, WI 53558

FRAGOSO

Dear Robyn Seymour:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 13, 2016.The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.
If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Dan Milewsky
dan.milewsky@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 16
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40139984
FRAGOSO

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI  54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
Virginia VELAP ID: 460263
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
US Dept of Agriculture #: S-76505
Virginia VELAP Certification ID: 460263
Virginia VELAP ID: 460263
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 2 of 16
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40139984
FRAGOSO

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40139984001 B-1, 8' Solid 10/11/16 08:45 10/13/16 07:30
40139984002 B-2, 5' Solid 10/11/16 09:00 10/13/16 07:30
40139984003 B-2, 8' Solid 10/11/16 09:10 10/13/16 07:30
40139984004 B-2 Water 10/11/16 09:25 10/13/16 07:30
40139984005 B-3, 8' Solid 10/11/16 09:45 10/13/16 07:30

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 3 of 16
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40139984
FRAGOSO

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
ReportedAnalysts

40139984001 B-1, 8' WI MOD GRO 10ALD
ASTM D2974-87 1KTS

40139984002 B-2, 5' WI MOD GRO 10ALD
ASTM D2974-87 1KTS

40139984003 B-2, 8' WI MOD GRO 10ALD
ASTM D2974-87 1KTS

40139984004 B-2 WI MOD GRO 10ALD
40139984005 B-3, 8' WI MOD GRO 10ALD

ASTM D2974-87 1KTS

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 4 of 16
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SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40139984
FRAGOSO

Parameters AnalyzedResult
Lab Sample ID 

Report Limit QualifiersUnitsMethod
Client Sample ID

40139984001 B-1, 8'
Percent Moisture 12.3 % 10/26/16 12:260.10ASTM D2974-87

40139984002 B-2, 5'
Percent Moisture 13.6 % 10/26/16 12:260.10ASTM D2974-87

40139984003 B-2, 8'
Percent Moisture 13.7 % 10/26/16 12:260.10ASTM D2974-87

40139984004 B-2
Toluene 0.40J ug/L 10/18/16 17:161.0WI MOD GRO

40139984005 B-3, 8'
Percent Moisture 10.2 % 10/26/16 12:260.10ASTM D2974-87

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 5 of 16
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40139984
FRAGOSO

Sample: B-1, 8' Lab ID: 40139984001 Collected: 10/11/16 08:45 Received: 10/13/16 07:30 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ
Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO  Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.WIGRO GCV

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 17:10 71-43-2 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 17:10 100-41-4 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 17:10 1634-04-4 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 17:10 91-20-3 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 17:10 108-88-3 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 17:10 95-63-6 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 17:10 108-67-8 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 17:10 179601-23-1 W10/14/16 06:15100 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 17:10 95-47-6 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 10/14/16 17:10 98-08-810/14/16 06:1580-120 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture
Percent Moisture 12.3 % 10/26/16 12:260.10 0.10 1

Sample: B-2, 5' Lab ID: 40139984002 Collected: 10/11/16 09:00 Received: 10/13/16 07:30 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ
Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO  Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.WIGRO GCV

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 17:36 71-43-2 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 17:36 100-41-4 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 17:36 1634-04-4 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 17:36 91-20-3 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 17:36 108-88-3 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 17:36 95-63-6 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 17:36 108-67-8 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 17:36 179601-23-1 W10/14/16 06:15100 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 17:36 95-47-6 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 10/14/16 17:36 98-08-810/14/16 06:1580-120 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture
Percent Moisture 13.6 % 10/26/16 12:260.10 0.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 10/27/2016 08:07 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 6 of 16
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40139984
FRAGOSO

Sample: B-2, 8' Lab ID: 40139984003 Collected: 10/11/16 09:10 Received: 10/13/16 07:30 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ
Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO  Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.WIGRO GCV

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 18:02 71-43-2 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 18:02 100-41-4 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 18:02 1634-04-4 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 18:02 91-20-3 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 18:02 108-88-3 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 18:02 95-63-6 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 18:02 108-67-8 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 18:02 179601-23-1 W10/14/16 06:15100 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 18:02 95-47-6 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 10/14/16 18:02 98-08-810/14/16 06:1580-120 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture
Percent Moisture 13.7 % 10/26/16 12:260.10 0.10 1

Sample: B-2 Lab ID: 40139984004 Collected: 10/11/16 09:25 Received: 10/13/16 07:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ
Analytical Method: WI MOD GROWIGRO GCV

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 10/18/16 17:16 71-43-21.0 0.40 1
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 10/18/16 17:16 100-41-41.0 0.39 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 10/18/16 17:16 1634-04-41.0 0.48 1
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 10/18/16 17:16 91-20-31.0 0.42 1
Toluene 0.40J ug/L 10/18/16 17:16 108-88-31.0 0.39 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 10/18/16 17:16 95-63-61.0 0.42 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 10/18/16 17:16 108-67-81.0 0.42 1
m&p-Xylene <0.80 ug/L 10/18/16 17:16 179601-23-12.0 0.80 1
o-Xylene <0.45 ug/L 10/18/16 17:16 95-47-61.0 0.45 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 10/18/16 17:16 98-08-880-120 1

Sample: B-3, 8' Lab ID: 40139984005 Collected: 10/11/16 09:45 Received: 10/13/16 07:30 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ
Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO  Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.WIGRO GCV

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 18:28 71-43-2 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 18:28 100-41-4 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 18:28 1634-04-4 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 18:28 91-20-3 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 10/27/2016 08:07 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40139984
FRAGOSO

Sample: B-3, 8' Lab ID: 40139984005 Collected: 10/11/16 09:45 Received: 10/13/16 07:30 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ
Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO  Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.WIGRO GCV

Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 18:28 108-88-3 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 18:28 95-63-6 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 18:28 108-67-8 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 18:28 179601-23-1 W10/14/16 06:15100 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 10/14/16 18:28 95-47-6 W10/14/16 06:1550.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 10/14/16 18:28 98-08-810/14/16 06:1580-120 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture
Percent Moisture 10.2 % 10/26/16 12:260.10 0.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 10/27/2016 08:07 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40139984
FRAGOSO

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

238090
TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.

WI MOD GRO
WIGRO Solid GCV

Associated Lab Samples: 40139984001, 40139984002, 40139984003, 40139984005

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1410538
Associated Lab Samples: 40139984001, 40139984002, 40139984003, 40139984005

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 10/14/16 08:35
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 10/14/16 08:35
Benzene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 10/14/16 08:35
Ethylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 10/14/16 08:35
m&p-Xylene ug/kg <50.0 100 10/14/16 08:35
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg <25.0 50.0 10/14/16 08:35
Naphthalene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 10/14/16 08:35
o-Xylene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 10/14/16 08:35
Toluene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 10/14/16 08:35
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 100 80-120 10/14/16 08:35

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1410539LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD:
LCSSpike LCSD

% Rec RPD
Max
RPD

LCSD
Result

1410540

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 10601000 106 80-1201061060 1 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 10401000 104 80-1201031030 1 20
Benzene ug/kg 10501000 105 80-1201041040 2 20
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 10301000 103 80-1201021020 1 20
m&p-Xylene ug/kg 20602000 103 80-1201012030 2 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg 10201000 102 80-1201081080 6 20
Naphthalene ug/kg 9961000 100 80-1201071070 7 20
o-Xylene ug/kg 10301000 103 80-1201011010 2 20
Toluene ug/kg 10101000 101 80-1201021020 1 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 100 80-120102

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 10/27/2016 08:07 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40139984
FRAGOSO

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

238362
WI MOD GRO

WI MOD GRO
WIGRO GCV Water

Associated Lab Samples: 40139984004

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1412424
Associated Lab Samples: 40139984004

Matrix: Water

Analyzed
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 10/18/16 08:41
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 10/18/16 08:41
Benzene ug/L <0.40 1.0 10/18/16 08:41
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 1.0 10/18/16 08:41
m&p-Xylene ug/L <0.80 2.0 10/18/16 08:41
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 1.0 10/18/16 08:41
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 1.0 10/18/16 08:41
o-Xylene ug/L <0.45 1.0 10/18/16 08:41
Toluene ug/L <0.39 1.0 10/18/16 08:41
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 102 80-120 10/18/16 08:41

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1412425LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD:
LCSSpike LCSD

% Rec RPD
Max
RPD

LCSD
Result

1412426

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20.120 101 80-12010019.9 1 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 19.620 98 80-1209819.5 1 20
Benzene ug/L 20.620 103 80-12010220.4 1 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 19.820 99 80-1209819.6 1 20
m&p-Xylene ug/L 39.340 98 80-1209738.9 1 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20.420 102 80-12010220.4 0 20
Naphthalene ug/L 18.620 93 80-1209318.7 0 20
o-Xylene ug/L 19.920 99 80-1209819.7 1 20
Toluene ug/L 20.220 101 80-12010020.0 1 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 102 80-120102

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1412663MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:
MSSpike

Result
40139922002

1412664
MSD

Result
MSD

% Rec RPD RPD
Max

MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 89 48-17795 7 2020<0.42 17.8 19.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 83 73-14590 8 2020<0.42 16.5 17.9
Benzene ug/L 20 115 74-139117 1 2020<0.40 23.1 23.4
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 109 74-140112 3 2020<0.39 21.7 22.4
m&p-Xylene ug/L 40 101 55-165105 5 2040<0.80 40.3 42.1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 106 80-120114 7 2020<0.48 21.2 22.7
Naphthalene ug/L 20 93 73-133101 9 2020<0.42 18.5 20.2
o-Xylene ug/L 20 102 73-136107 4 2020<0.45 20.4 21.3
Toluene ug/L 20 111 80-128114 3 2020<0.39 22.1 22.8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40139984
FRAGOSO

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1412663MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:
MSSpike

Result
40139922002

1412664
MSD

Result
MSD

% Rec RPD RPD
Max

MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 101 80-120102
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40139984
FRAGOSO

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

239375
ASTM D2974-87

ASTM D2974-87
Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 40139984001, 40139984002, 40139984003, 40139984005

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

40140504006
1418100SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 16.1 0 1016.1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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#=QL#

QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40139984
FRAGOSO

DEFINITIONS
DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte isa combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS
Non-detect results are reported on a wet weight basis.W

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40139984
FRAGOSO

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

40139984001 238090 238092B-1, 8' TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. WI MOD GRO
40139984002 238090 238092B-2, 5' TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. WI MOD GRO
40139984003 238090 238092B-2, 8' TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. WI MOD GRO
40139984005 238090 238092B-3, 8' TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. WI MOD GRO
40139984004 238362B-2 WI MOD GRO
40139984001 239375B-1, 8' ASTM D2974-87
40139984002 239375B-2, 5' ASTM D2974-87
40139984003 239375B-2, 8' ASTM D2974-87
40139984005 239375B-3, 8' ASTM D2974-87
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6

C019a(27Jun2006) 

0 On your sample 
(billable) 

0 NOT needed on 
your sample 

By: 

I Retinquished By: 

~ceAna/yticJlt' 
www.peoelabi.oom 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 
"P.--rvatlon Codes 

B~HCL c~H2S04 D~HN03 E~DI Water F~Methanol G=NaOH 

!=Sodium Thiosulfate J=Other 

Datemme: 

Datemme: 

Quote#: 

Mail To Contact: 

Mail To Company: 

Mall To Address: 

Invoice To Contact: 

Invoice To Company: 

Invoice To Address: 

Invoice To Phone: 

CLIENT 
COMMENTS 

Date/Time: 

Dale/Time: 

Page 1 of 

L{ A. '-.L>f-11{ L/ 

LAB COMMENTS 

•c 

()~!r-.!hi i\i 



Page 16 of 16

Sample Condition Upon Receipt Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1241 B~ll~y~e Stre~t.~uite 9 

GreenBay,WI 54302 

Project#:~ WQ#: 401<39984 

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: r yes no 3eals .intact: r yes r no 

Custody Seal on Samples Present: r yes K .no Seals intact: r yes - no 

lllllllll·lllllllllllll 
40139984 

Packing Material: r Bubble Wrap 'f:iBubble Bags r None r Other c 

Thermometer Used Type of Ice: lWe"JBiue Dry None--.-\ii'-;~"'"s-a_m_p-le_s_o_n-ic-e-. c-o-o-lin_g_p-ro_c..;..e .... ss...;.h_a_s..;..b_e-gu_n....__ 

Cooler Temperature /Corr: ~gical Tissue is Frozen: r yes 

Temp Blank Present: ryes f)tno 

Temp should be above freezing to 6°C for all sample except Biota. 
Frozen Biota Samples should be received < 0°C. 

r no 

Comments: 

Chain of Custody Present: ~es 0No ON/A 1./?rv:J/ TV?! :J"//JlJJA 
Chain of Custody Filled Out 

Chain of Custody Relinquished: 

Sampler Name &Signature on COG: 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time: 

- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: 

Sufficient Volume: 

Correct Containers Used: 

-Pace Containers Used: 

-Pace IR Containers Used: 

Containers Intact: 

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests 

Sample Labels match COG: 

,. O(Yes 0No ON/A 2. ./ 
1 

../ 

'fh'es 0No ON/A 3. 

~es 0No ON/A 4. 

~es 0No ON/A 5. 

DYes 0No Datefrime: 

DYes o'o ON/A 6. 

DYes ~ ON/A 7. 

~es 0No ON/A 8. 

~es 0No ON/A 9. 

l:$6es 0No ON/A 

DYes 0No ~A 

~s 0No ON/A 10. 

DYes 0No ~ 11. 

'¢es 0No ON/A 12. 

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: S fW 

I ' 

All containers needing preservation have been checked. 
(No~-~m~l~ance:_ ~oted_i~ 13.~ _____________ OY~~ ~~~~~A- 13. 

r HN03 r H2S04 r NaOH r NaOH +ZnAct 

All containers needing preservation are found to be in 
compliance with EPA recommendation. DYes ONo ~/A 
(HN03, H2W,1<2; NaOH+ZnAct ~9. NaOH <:12) 
e~ptio;;;- OA ~ii~~~ TOC, TOUCH,---------. ....,;------- -+.-ln:-":it~ia-:-1 w~h:-e-n----rl'-:-la-:"b~S~td"!"'#~I=-D-of:-""'----'"II'U~<a::-rtEe::'l~'-------1 
O&G, WIDR . Phenolics, OTHER: . "{l"es DNo completed Jpreservative !Time: 

Headspace inVOA Vials ( >6mm): 

Trip Blank Present: 

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present 

Pace Trip Blank Lot# (if purchased): 
Client Notification/ Resolution: 

DYes Qfc> ON/A 14. 

DYes ~ ON/A 15. 

DYes 0No ~/A 

Person Contacted: Date/Time: --------------------------Comments/ Resolution: 

If checked, see attached form for additional comments D 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

Project Manager Review: tirvrrt1f?ntvz 
--~~~~.--,+~~----------

F-GB-C-031-Rev.03 (9April2015) SCUR Fonn 



APPENDIXB 

BORING LOGS 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Facility/Project Name 

Brunker Property 
Boring Drilled by 

On Site 
Boring or Well Number WI Unique Well Number (assigned by DNR) 

NW lf4 of NW lf4 of Section 17 T 7 N R 12 E -- -- -- -- --

County Dane I County Code 13 

R 
s E D 
A c E w 
M 0 p SOIL/ROCK E 
p v T DESCRIPTION L 
L E H L 
E R (ft) 

y 

Grass 
1 60 Dark brown silty sand, slight clay 

5 

2 60 Light brown silty sand 

10 Wet in tip-End of boring 

Signature I ;Zoh.r--~ 

D 
I 
A 
G 
R 
A 
M 

Seymour Project Number 

Borehole Diameter 

2-inch 
Grid Location (if applicable) 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400-122 

Page 1 of 1 

License/Permit/Monitoring Number 

B-1 
Date Installed 

October 11, 2016 
Water Level Surface Elevation 

na 

Civil Town Deerfield 

I 
Soil Properties 

I Stable 
u R 0 Blow 
s Q v Count 
c D M 
s (vppm) q w LL PL P200 

SM 0 

SM 0 

Firm: Seymour Environmental Services, Inc. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Facility/Project Name 

Brunker Property 
Boring Drilled by 

On Site 
Boring or Well Number WI Unique Well Number (assigned by DNR) 

NW 1!4 of NW 1!4 of Section 17 T 7 N R 12 E -- -- -- -- --

County Dane I County Code 13 

R 
s E D 
A c E w 
M 0 p SOIL/ROCK E 
p v T DESCRIPTION L 
L E H L 
E R (ft) 

y 

Grass 
1 60 Dark brown silty topsoil 

Dark brown silty sand 

5 

2 60 Light brown silty sand 

10 wet 

3 45 Silty sand 
Set temp well-water came up to 8 ft 

15 

Signature I ;Zoh.r-~ 

State of Wisconsin 

D 
I 
A 
G 
R 
A 
M 

Seymour Project Number 

Borehole Diameter 

2-inch 
Grid Location (if applicable) 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400-122 

Page 1 of 1 

License/Permit/Monitoring Number 

B-2 
Date Installed 

October 11, 2016 
Water Level Surface Elevation 
~8 

Civil Town Deerfield 

I 
Soil Properties 

I Stable 
u R 0 Blow 
s Q v Count 
c D M 
s (vppm) q w LL PL P200 

SM 0 

SM 0 

SM 0 

Firm: Seymour Environmental Services, Inc. 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Facility/Project Name 

Brunker Property 
Boring Drilled by 

On Site 
Boring or Well Number WI Unique Well Number (assigned by DNR) 

NW 1!4 of NW 1!4 of Section 17 T 7 N R 12 E -- -- -- -- --

County Dane I County Code 13 

R 
s E D 
A c E w 
M 0 p SOIL/ROCK E 
p v T DESCRIPTION L 
L E H L 
E R (ft) 

y 

Grass 
1 60 Brown sandy gravel 

Brown silty clay 
5 

2 60 Change to light brown silty sand 

10 End of boring 

Signature I ;Zoh.r-~ 

D 
I 
A 
G 
R 
A 
M 

Seymour Project Number 

Borehole Diameter 

2-inch 
Grid Location (if applicable) 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400-122 

Page 1 of 1 

License/Permit/Monitoring Number 

B-3 
Date Installed 

October 11, 2016 
Water Level Surface Elevation 

na 

Civil Town Deerfield 

I 
Soil Properties 

I Stable 
u R 0 Blow 
s Q v Count 
c D M 
s (vppm) q w LL PL P200 

GW 0 

CL 

SM 0 

Firm: Seymour Environmental Services, Inc. 
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TANK REMOVAL ASSESSMENT 

JOHN BRUNKER PROPERTY 
1257 HIGHWAY BB 
DEERFIELD, WlSCONSIN 53531 

Prepa red For : 

MR. JOHN BRUNKER 
12571JJGHWA Y BB 
DEERFIELD. WISCONSIN 53531 

OCTOBER 1003 

SEYMOUR ENVIROl\TMENTAL SERVrCF.S, INC. 
2531 DYRESON ROAD 

P.O. BOX 398 
McFARLA.'lD, WISCOKSlN 53558-0398 

TELEPHONE: 608-838-9120 FAX: 608-838-9121 
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l.O Introduction 

John Brunker retained Seymour Environmental Services, Inc. (Seymour) to coordinate 
tank removal and conduct a tank removal assessment at his property located at 1257 
Highwa;y BB. The site was previously a sen ice station and there is no record of tank 
removal. John Brunker suspected that the tanks were still in the ground and he noticed an 
unusual odor in his drinking water from his private welL Mr. Brunker contacted Adam 
Hogan ,.,;th the Wisconsin Department ofNarural Resources Drinking Water Section 
who sampled his well. The results indicated that his water was not contaminated by 
'.Olatile organic compounds. 

Seymour staff \\Cot to the site with a magnetic locator and unco\·ered piping which 
appeared to be for fuel tanks. We then returned to the site with JEPA Construction and 
discovered and removed two underground storage tanks. The results of the assessment 
samples indicate that the tanks did not contaminate the soil above the allowable limits. 

1.1 ummary 

Two tanks were discovered at the site. ll1e first tank was a 225-gallon gasoline iank 
which was rusted and bad many boles. The second tank was a 550-gaUon gasoline tank 
in good condition_ Soil samples were collected beneath the center of the 225-gallon tank 
and from either end of the 550-gaUon tank and beneath the piping. The sample results 
show that the soi I docs not contain any GRO above the allowable residual contaminant 
levels. Only one sample contained benzene above an RCL. We recommend closure and 
no further action. 

1.2 Project lnformntion 

Property Owner 

Consultant 

Tank Remo,•al Company 

John Brunker 
1257 Higb\\<1) BB 
Deedielcl Wisconsin 53531 
Contact: John Brunker (608) 764-2570 

Seymour Emironmental Services. Inc. 
2531 D;,.reson Road 
P.O. Box 398 
Mcfarldnd. Wis..:unsin 53558-0398 
Contact: Robyn Seymour (608) 838-9120 

JEPA Construction 
4915 Voges Road 
Madison. Wisconsin 537l8 
Contact: Jeff Hempel (608)-222-7918 

1 



Analytical Laboratory EnChem 
1241 Bellevue Street 
Green Ba), Wisconsin 54302 
Contact: Laurie Woelfal (800) 736-2436 

1.3 Tank History 

The two tanks were at the site because it was formerly a service station. The date of 
installation is unknown. 

2.0 Work ummary and ResuJt:s 

Seymour and JEPA removed the tanks on September 16, 2003. We began excavating at 
lhe piping that Seymour had previously uncovered and follnwetltbe piping to the tanks. 
The first tank encountered was the 225-gallon tank\\ hich had several holes and a small 
amount of soil inside. The second tank was 550-gallons and \\liS in excellent condition. 
The weather was in the so· sand cle-ar. The tank location and sampling points are shown 
on Figure 2. 

The tattks were removed and cleaned. The 225-gallon tank was in poor condition and lhe 
soil beneath it sbo,\ed no sign of a release. After the confirmation sample was collected 
the excavation was extended to beh>ecn I I and 12 feet to check lhc condition of the soil 
to he sure that no release had occurred. The soil collected at dcplh screened 0 parts per 
million (ppm) on the photo ioniLation detector (PID) and sbO\\Cd no sign of release. Soil 
bm no sludge was present in one of the tanks and lhe other tank was dry and empty. The 
soil in the tank exca\at.ion was brown silty sand. Soil samples were collected beneath 
both tanks and the piping and analyzed for gasoline range organics and petroleum volatile 
organic compounds (GRO/PVOC). No evidence of a release was observed in an)' of the 
soil samples. None of the confirmation samples showed ele\1lted PlD results. The 
analytical results show that one of th~ samples collected beneath the piping (#2) 
contained a ben7.ene level that exceeds the Wisconsin Oepartmem of"'"atural Resources 
(WDNR) nllo\\able residual contaminant le,·el. The laboratory repons from the well 
sampling and the tank removal assessment sampling are included as Appendix I. The 
soil sampling results are sumntarized on Table I. The tank remo,·al paperwork is 
included as AppendP< 7 

3.0 RcsuJt:s and Conclusions 

The pipeline sample #2 contained benzene abo' e the RCL and should be reponed to the 
WISCOnsin Department ofNatural Reso1trees. The low level of contamination does not 
warrant additional information and we recommend WJCOnditional closure. 

2 



If there are any questions regarding this infonnation. please call meal 608-838-9120. 
Any questions regarding lbe physical tank removal and disposal should be directed 10 

JEPA.Inc. 

Sincerely. 

Seymour Environmental Sen ices. Inc. 

Robyn eymour 
Site Assessor# 41580 

3 



Figures 



,I 

' ' 

I • • , 

• • 
·~' 

• .... 
• • o I 
,_ .J.., 

\ : 
-1 : 

I 

• • • • ,--... \ 

' . . • • ' : 

\'1...--'r~~ l' --- ---~ ...... --. ..... 

. LOW. 'll'lwfl Fwld'l 
I 

~~~~~~======~==~~~-~%~ 1 :' ". . vdi hi_ 
-........ _____ '~ __ _.___------'..J..I ,_.i ___J? rr / 

0 5280' l 0560' 

J. 
N 

v' 
'liTE. 10f221Z003 

' •• •• .... 

~ew•e5-~-s~~~~~~ 
11NCH = 1 MILE 

REPAR£0 LIOF Al'PROIIED: 

OURCE. 
SCALE IS APPROXIMATE Doi.OIWE TOPO USA 

r , 
I 

SEYMOUR 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES, INC. 

SITE LOCATION 
John Brunker Property 

1257 County Highway 8 8 
Deerfield, Wscons1n 

FlGCR E 

1 



l 

GARAGE 

'b 11\eter-supply 
r-- - - - -, V\ell 

RESIDENCE 
1257 CTH BB 

DRIVEWAY 

Former Dispensor 
Location 

r. 

I ~~--
T---J~"', 

Tom< ·~JO\\ e< Bed 
5 
c -

OAKPARK ROAD 

0 20 ,.._.._.. 
1 INCH : 20 FEET 

SCALE IS APPROXIMATE 

SEYMOUR 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES, INC. 

_;o 
L . D ... AOJ<CfS> 
FtlEfPATH OT 1 1 ...... ~ 

~ATE. 0712212003 
PREPARED: IADF APPROVED 

~~-tillS 

SITE SKETCH 
John Brunker Property 

1257 County Highway BB 
Deerfield, \Msconsin 

FIGURL 

2 



Table 



Johu Brunker Property 
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f'loil Snmpling Results 

Sample l.D. #1 112 #3 115 II() WJ>NR 
D..:pth ( ft) RCLs 

ORO <2.8 1.2 <27 <2.6 <2.6 100 
VOCs 

Benzene <25 37 <25 <25 <2.S 5.5 
1,2 Dichlorocthanc na na 11:1 na na 1\S 

Ethy1bcn.eenc <25 47 48 <25 <25 2900 
Melhyl-tcrt-but) I ether <25 '25 <25 <25 <25 11S 

Toluene <25 290 230 <25 <25 1500 
13,5 1 rimethylbcn:t.cncs 38 -17 79 <25 <25 ns 
1,2,4 Tsimcthy1buru,cnes <25 ISO 200 <25 <25 ns 
l"otal Trimethylbesw:nes 38 197 279 <50 <51) ns 
Xylene~>, -m. -p <50 280 250 <50 <50 llS 

Xylene. -o '25 74 92 <25 <25 ns 
Tosol Xylcnos <15 354 342 <75 <75 4100 

- NR720 RCL WI)NR Rc~idual_Conltlmiuont Lcv..: ljallowabk l~vcls} 
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ACCEPTANCE AND LIABILITY AGREEMENT 

JEPA CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

491 S VOGES ROAD 

~ISON. WISCONSIN 53718 

BETWEEN 

Gv.tJ&so.<.) -~~ 
J;{£7 fla}/, ,a$ $Ja 

/)Yi.R.eEEL-.0 t<);. .. D §:J I 
7 

ON THIS ~Jib A Y OF .5Jfj£f'T': ;ltJCJ~ AT / j;'!£@R PM, WE RECEIVED 

FROM JEPA CONSTRUCTION, INC. THE FOLLOWING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK: 

SERJAL It 

CONTENTS 

GALLONS 

SIZE 

..H-1 

.3 'xLC; 

LOCATION RECEIVED AT: 

Gtt~4- ~.1£LI?s;Pj 
IP<Lz Ita¥. lr6 . 
Qr:&a.FA3 u/;, s-~.5'..3 I 

FOR WfllCH WE ACCEPT ALL LlAB!LITY FOR THE HANDLING OF THIS TANK FROM THlS 

TIME FORTH, Ai'ID AGREE THAT THlS TANK WD...L BE DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE 

TO THE FEDERAL EPA GUIDELINES AND THE STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF 

n-."'DUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS- SAFETY AND BUILDING DIVTSION 

CODES. 

COMPANY 

SIGNATURE 

PRINT NAME 

V.'ITNESS 



V' d 
~ I 

JCI 
JEPA CONSTRUCTION , INC. 

4915 VOGES ROAD 
MADISON. WI 53704 

( 608) 222- 79 18 FAX (608 ) 838- 4 170 
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.JEPA CON STRUCTION . INC. 

4915 VOGES ROAD 
MADISON , WI 53704 

(608 ) 222-7918 FAX (608) 838-4170 
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UNDERGROUND s-c~Fo"" ro. 
c.-ot~ 

FLAMMABLEJCOMBUSTlBLE LIQUID euruu or~e r..,..1109-.. 

STORAGE TANK INVENTORY Po. a... 7837 
lnformaijon R.quirec!By Sltction 101.1•2. Wis. St.ata. Madison. Wl5:!707-71l37 

Underground tanks In Wiscon!lln that have ~!Ired or currently .tore pelroleum "'regulated :RJ!m.ai\Ce5 mwt be regmeteo. A separate 
'orm ;s needed for each ta.'lk. Send udl =nll!eled lctm to the agancy de~ .n ltl!! loo rfljl1t comer. lt-3\'o you prevl!IUSly 

reg•Siered lhts lank by submrtllng a form? 0 Yes "a.No If yes. are you corredng/IJpoa~ng infcrmabon only? 0 Yes ~o 
POI$0051 IDiomwic.., you ....... ida may be ~ tor~ pi.rocses. {l'twO<'/la .... .. 15J)A r I Mmll 

A tDE.'IllFICA.nON (Please Pnnt) 
1. Tan~ Site Namo 

8 SitelO .. 

0 LA>tll OWNER TYPE (chocK one) 

C Coun:y 0 Fe<!mlll.oued 
Wnv~• 0 Slate 
E. occ:JP~CY TYPE (child< -~ 

0 Fe~ Owr-.e<! 
0 Ttilnlllollon 

RGWRataJ s-JH 0 !l<>il< S~o 0 \Miy 
....,Ao=•~•l 0 !lac:l<uo or Emerg!!nC'f Genemor 

F T~nk Cor.struc.uon: catnodlc. Proi.Ktion 
..:.. s .. e s- C ~·~ Stool 0 u'''"'"""' C S.et>ic<al k.oo .. 
:: ~-~~ 0 Sle<>i = F~ss Rw.lorae Pia= c-;,osu 0 lmt>r,..S6d <:..!Toni 
- l.md<l tOalel 0 1n01 ( ; r I NV< 

,.,. OOo4i ..... """"""'9 .. 

..,_..-. .. tdt 1S --
0 c;:y ~loge 

OT-.ol ~,_ 

c..... 

o-

C Yes O..., 
I Tank Double WDIIea? 0 vuLJ No 

0. Pnm~ry Tanx t.aJt d•t.eato.n metnoCf' Aut~tattl;.J~:rtg 1 r.et ~.ng 
;:i "'•l!ti1C<1' COfl1tOI ar.ct ~=.eu """"9 ~ ~ v-"""'*'M9 
_ '""'"""' •an• Q;JuoU1a tonlV 'of !3ru<~ al l COO""~"""" or !e~SJ " s=•eallnve;norv ~oat/on tSlRI 0 Un•n<r.., 

11. ? lpmg CoM true:! on: ~lll<>dic ProtKfon I P Oouolo V. r: C . 
ti" Bare st .. ,' 0 c-Slel 0 Uttl""""' 0 S.tmol Mo<les I ~ \ -~7 .: Ves No 
~ C Aoootlle CNIA : 0 ~~ued c,...,.. 
':::J O'.!!ot ;so~ I ! WA 

I. Pmn;vy Pipmg Sy$tom Type: 0 P-runuc ~»CXnq Wlln - J> Q o•r.!l "'~rt B 0 •locm ot C 0 1\>w rH!n£:0: 0 Uc<"""'" 
s~ ~ -.wwth. cteo •Jaf\ie ~~ t~ &.&(3,)11 OD.'lQ' -cn ~vaNe a 01..-rO and~ Hot neec.e-J d waste M 

.;. Pipmg t,..e-aJt OetK:ton MIIU\Od: (Usecl i ;»re&sunao ~ c:nedt vaNe .a ~t: S1R Tl!C}I\tn6S.$ itst:JI'Ig = Gf0t.lrn%W~I!et m,on,tonng 0 V.aoor ~nllotano 0 hners.vnal rr..oniDnnc; 0 Not ttauired 

- Rlen:lns q ~fSollaln . n ~ 
t_ ... AW< CONTENTS iCurrt~m. or prevtoU$ Qroduct jf tuuc now ernptyJ 
,.., O<esel 0 Lcll<fed 

~~,.,, ts~'· G-.4sd'uLF.O E"''"'f 
C Wi1$teJIJ$e<l Molo: 0 ,1 0 Choma! ___ _ _ 

0 Fuel03 
0UnJ<nown• 
OA-

oo ..... .,. 
o~ .. 
0 Ha:.an!<l..s W•sa• 

(lnd~Ctte d'lemctl name •"" l"..mrb;:"''='',.,.==:=--- -----r-=====------
• u ~sen tNS tanlt .s NCT P!:CFA e:tte;~ ! Geo Utitvd•. I Gifo t.ongttUD«. 



VUfJit"IVlV VIIG lVIII I l VI 

each site closure. 
n.c. I Ul'\rt \#UMr"LI: I I:U \,;H-1:.\,;1'\LI:i I I u ; 

Wisconsin Department of Commerce 

The lnlonnatlon you provide may be 
used lo< sec:o<>dl!Y poJipOift 
[Privacy Law, a15.04 (1Xm)~ 

UNDERGROUND 
--~~~=A~BOVEGROUND 

FOR PORTIONS OF THE FORM THAT 
00 NOT APPLY. CHECK THEN/A BOX BELOW 

ERS Division 
Bureau of Storage Tank Regulation 
P.O. Box 7837 
Madison, Wl53707-7837 

A. lOEHTIFICATION: (Please Print) Indicate whether closure Is for. 0 Tank System 0 Tank Only 0 Piping Only 
1. Si:e Name 

,.,.v ;..-... - ;- 2. Owner~ - <{("' - --L. - -- - ,( 
S~e StreeiAddr.a (not P.$)- Bolo) Owner Slteel Address - -- --0 Cily 0 Village [] Townot ! D City 0 VU!age 0 Townor. I Slate I Zip Code 

... •...£..· 
State Zip~ '0. I County County I Telephone No. (Include areo code) 

- - ,,. ;,- ( . ) ; -· _. .--
3. Closure Company Nome (print) Closure Compa!!l' J)treet Add""" - [ • ~ - . . 
Closure Company Telephone No. f indude area code) Closure Company City, s-. Zip Code 
( ) -, .. -- - ._ • ___ ,/,/ , 

4. Name of Compony PerlormlnQ Closure Assessment Alseasment Company Sum Address, City, State, Zip Code 

Telephone No (U>CIUde area code) l CMilied Assess« Name (p<lnt) Asseuo<Slgni!!Jre I AuesSO< Cef1.ficallon No. 
( ) 

Tank lOti Closure Temp. Closure Closure 111 Placv Tank Capadlv Contenll" CloGure~nl 

1. .:;. LJ. 0 0 - "'- ·r_,.,. EJ,..Y ON - _...._..._ --
2. ;' ~ l::.l u u -. -

-- _s- ""(-I - - u.v TIN 
3 0 0 0 ....... OY O N 
4. 0 0 0 - OY ON 
• lnd~eate wh1C11 product: Diesel; Leaded; Unleaded; Fuel Oil; Gasohol; A111aUon Fuel; Kerosene; PreiTilx; Waste/Used Motor Otl; 

Ftammable/Combustlble Hazardous Waste; Chemical (Indicate !he Cl1emlcal name(s} and 
CAS number( a) ; Other 

Written nobficatlon was provided to the local agent 15 days in edvance or closure da1e . ........................................ 0 ':( 
AU local permits were obtained before beginrung closure. ........................................ . ............ . ........................ 0 Y.. 
Check applicable box at right in response to all s1atements In Sections B-E. Remover lnsp!Ctor NA 
B. TEMPORARILY OUT OF SERVICE Verified Verified 

Written inspector approval of temporary closure obtained. wllich 
is effedNe until (provide date) 

1. Product Removed 
a. Product lines drained Into tank (or other contalnef) and resuftmg liquid removed. AND .................... . 
b All produd removed to bottom of StJclion One. OR .................. _ ....................................................... .. 
c. AD product removed to within 1" of bottom. ............. - ................... - .................... - .......................... .. 

2. Fill pipe, gauge pipe, tank truck vapor recovery fittings, and vapor retum lines capped. ...................... .. 
3. All product lines at the Islands or pumps located elsewl\ere are removed and capped. OR .................. .. 
4. Dispensers/pumps left in place bui locked and power disconnected ..................................................... . 
5. Vent lines left open .............................................................................................................................. .. 
6. Inventory fonn filed indicating temporary closure .............................................. - ................................ .. 

C. CLOSURE BY REMOVAL 

ov ON 

ov ov ov 
OY ov 
OY 
OY ov 

ON 
ON 
ON 
ON 
ON 
ON 
ON 
ON 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1. Product from piping drained into tank (or other container) ........................... - ................... -................... OY ON 0 
2. Piping disconnected from tank and removed. _........................................................................................ OY ON 0 
J. All liquid and residue removed from tank using explosion proof pumps or hand pumps. ........................ QY ON 0 
4. An pump motors and suction hoses bonded to tank or O!h811MS& ;rounded. _____ .. _ .. ______ ,_.. OV ON 0 
5. Fill pipes. gauge pipes, vapor recovery connections, submersible pumps and olher tixtures removed... • 0¥ ON 0 

NOTE: DROP TUBE SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED IF THE TANK IS TO BE PURGED THROUGH THE USE OF AN EOUCTOR. 
6. Vent tines left coMected until tanks purged. _ ... _....... .. ......................... - ..... - ... - ......................... OY ON 0 
7, Tank openings temporarily plugged so vapor$ 8XIt through vent ........................................................... QY ON 0 
8. Tank atmosphere reduced to 10%ofihe lowerltarnmable range (LEL) - see S..ction F........................ OY ON 0 
9. Tank removed from excavation after PURGINGn NERTING; placed on level ground and blocked to 

prevent movemenl ........ _ ..................................................................... ----·--------.. --....................... OY ON 0 
10. Tank cleaned before being removed from s~e......................................... .. ...... .. ..... .... ........ .. .................... QY ON 0 

ERS-8951 {R.519S) • CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE -

0 

0 
0 

B 
0 

B 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 



C. CLOSURE BY REMOVAL (continued) 

11. Tank labeled In 2" high letters after removal but before being moved from site. ..••••.......•••..•.•.•.•••••.•••.••. 
!'!Q!!: COMPLETE TANK LABEU NG SHOULD INCLUDE WARNING AGAINST REUSE; FORMER 
CONTENTS; VAPOR STATE; VAPOR FREEING TREATMENT; DATE. 

12. Tank vent hole (118"1n uppermost part of tank) installed prior to moving the tank from site •................•. 
13. Fonn ERS-7437 <K ERS.-r31111ed by owner with lhe Oej>t. of Com,.ree indlering closure by removal •••...• 

14. Site security Is provided while the excavation is open ............................................................................ . 
D. CLOSURE IN PLACE 

NOTE: CLOSURES IN PLACE ARE ONLY ALLOWED WITH THE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF 
TiiEflEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OR LOCAL AGENT. 

1. Product from piping drained lniO tank (or other oontainel) ................ - .......... - .......... - ........................ . 
2. Piping disconnected from tank and removed ......................................................................................... .. 
3. AD Qquld and residue removed ftom tank using explosion proof pumps or hand pumps. ...................... .. 
4. All pump motors and sudlon hoses bonded to tank or othe1Wi$e grounded. ·-.................................... .. 
5. Fill pipes, gauge pipes, vapor recovery connections. submersible pumps and other fixtures removed ... 

NOTE: DROP TUBE SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED IF THE TANK IS TO BE PURGED THROUGH 
THE USE OF AN EDUCT OR • EDUCTOR OUTPUT 12 FT. ABOVE GRADE. 

6. Vent Unes left connec:ted until tanks purged .......................................................................................... .. 
7. Tank openings temporarily plugged so vapors exh through vent. .......................................................... .. 
8. Tank atmosphere reduced to 10'1'o of !he lower llammable range (La) see Section F ...................... _ .. 
9. Tank property deaned to remove aD sludge and residue ...................................................................... .. 

10. Sofid Inert material (sand, eyelone boiler slag, pea gravel reeommended)ln!rodueed and lank filled .... . 
11 Vent line disconnected or removed. .............................................................................................. . 
12. tnwntory form filed by owner with the Department of Commerce Indicating dosure In place ................ . 

E. CLOSURE ASSESSMENTS 
NOTE: DETERMINE IF A CLOSURE ASSESSMENT IS REQUIRED BY REFERRING TO COMM 10. 

1. Individual conducting the assessment has a dosure assessment plan (wntten) which 
Is used as the basis for their wor1t on the sP.e. _ .............................. - ............................... , ................ _. 

2. Do points of obvious contamination exist? ............................................................................................. .. 
3. Are there strong odors In the soils? ............................................................. - ........... - ....................... .. 
4. Was a field .aeening Instrument used 10 pre.saeen soli sample locatlons? ......................................... . 
5. Was a dosure assessment om.ned because of obvious contamination? ............................................... . 
6. Was the DNR notified of suspeded or obvious contamination? .................................. - ........... - ........ . 

Agency, ollice end person contacted: 
7 

0Educ:lor Or Oi!lused }Jt Blower 

Remover 
Verified 

oY DN 

ov 

ov 
OY 
[)Y 
OY 

ON 
ON 
ON 
ON 

ov ON 

~~ ~0~ 
[]Y N 
~y N 
QY ~N 
0Y ,KIN 

Inspector ~ 
Verified 

0 )'! 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

B 
0 

tl-
0 

<EJ 
Q 
0 
r:J 

~ 
0 
5I 
t9 
&;! 

0 

B 
B 
0 

Instrument Test 

Eductor driven bY compressed air, bonded and drop tube left in place; vapors discharged minimum of 12 feet above ground. 
Diffused air blower bonded and drop tube removed Ait pressure not exoaeding 5 psig. 

Oo.yloe 
Dry ace ln at 1.5 pounds per 100 gaDons of tank eapachy. Dry loa crushed and distributed over the greatest possible tank area. 
Dry at before proceeding. 

l'iJtnen as cCon.Jr N/2) !!QE_: IN.E.RT GASSES PRODUCE AN OXYGEN OEACIENT ATMOSPHERE. THE TANK MAY NOT BE 
FENT~Dil'fTHJS STATE WITHOUT SPECIAL EQUIPMENT. 

Gas introduced through a single opening ala point near the bottom of the tank at the end of the tank opposite the vent. 
Gas Introduced under low pressure no1 to exoeed 5 psig to reduoa stalk: elec:trichy. Gas Introducing dl!'lioe grounded. 

[)Tank atmosphere monitored for flammable or combustible vapor levels. 
Calibrate combustible gas Indicator. Drop tube removed prior to ehecklng atmosphere. Tank space mcnitored at bodorn. middle and 
upper pn<tion of lank. Raad!ngo of 10% or less of the lower flammable range (LEL) obtained before removing tank !Tom groutl<!. 

G. NOTE SPECIFIC PROBLEMS OR NONCOMPUANCE ISSUES BELOW ; ,... , .J S', ;- t< 1 ,i P_~ /~$ f".t? T..:; ._ _ 

FOlD# For LoeatJon Where Inspection Performed 

InspectOr Ce:tificafion No. 

,~ ~~ . c 7 
Date Signed 

TANK INVENTORY FORM ERS-7437 or ERS-3731 SIGN'ED BY THE OWNER MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH CLOSURE CHECKLIST 
n.uiitCO 
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FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES 

PECFA CERTIFICATION 
Seymour Environmental Services, Inc. (Seymour) is qualified and registered to participate 

in the PECFA program. Seymour's certification number issued by the Wisconsin Department of 

Natural Resources is 240831. 

HEAL Til AND SAFETY 
Seymour prepares a site specific health and safety plan which meets OSHA requirements 

for sites which may contain hazardous substances. Seymour provides air monitoring during all 

fieldwork with organic vapor monitors equipped with a 10.6- 11.7 eV lamp depending on site 

conditions. In addition Draeger tube air monitoring for substances such as benzene is conducted 

on-site, if necessary. All employees utilize Level "D" personal protective equipment (PPE) at a 

mmrmum. 

Should airborne contaminate levels stabilize at 5 parts per million (ppm) above background, 

all employees upgrade their level of protection to Level "C" PPE. Should sustained airborne 

contaminate levels exceed 10 ppm, the site is evacuated until Seymour and the contractor are able 

to continue the field work using Level "B" PPE. Level "D" PPE is included in our cost estimate. 

UTILITIES 
Seymour or the drilling contractor arranges to have public underground utilities marked at 

the subject site. Locating private utilities is the responsibility of client. 

All wells and borings are located in observance of set back requirements for overhead and 

underground utilities as specified in State regulations. 

DECONTAMINATION 
Between sample locations, the investigation and sampling equipment such as augers, 

Geoprobe sample cores, and split-barrel samplers are steam cleaned or washed with an adequate 

detergent (e.g., Alconox) and triple rinsed with distilled water. 

GEOPROBE INSTALLATION AND SAMPLING 
Geoprobe sample cores are driven into soil with a hydraulic hammer. Geoprobe cores may 

have two-inch inside diameter (ID) or one-inch ID. Soil is retained in the cores in a plastic sleeve. 

The borings are backfilled with bentonite in accordance with state regulations. 

SOIL BORING AND SAMPLING 
In general, an auger drill rig and 4 Y.-inch I.D. hollow stern augers is used to advance each 

boring to the necessary depth below the exiting ground surface. Soil samples are collected with a 



wireline sample driver in general accordance with ASTM: D-1586, to the final depth in each of the 

borings. The borings are backfilled in accordance with state regulations 

SOIL SAMPLE FIELD SCREENING 

The soil is placed in a resealable plastic bag, and the headspace air in the bag is allowed to 

equilibrate with the soil. After equilibration, the probe of the OVM is inserted into the bag and the 

VOC concentration is measured. 

SOIL SAMPLING 

Soil samples are collected in accordance with regulatory agency guidelines. Soil samples 

are placed in appropriate laboratory supplied containers, weighed or measured as required and 

having appropriate preservative added. Soil samples are then placed on ice in coolers. 

MONITORING WELLS 

Well construction follows Wise. Adm. Code 141 specifications. In general, monitoring 

wells are constructed with two-inch diameter low carbon steel or PVC riser with an attached 10-

foot length of#10 PVC screen. The screen is placed to submerge approximately five to seven feet 

into the water table. Gravel pack is placed to approximately two feet above the top of the screen. 

The remainder of the borehole annulus is filled with cement bentonite grout. A protective casing 

with locking cap and three protective posts is installed. 

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING 

Groundwater samples are collected in accordance with regulatory agency guidelines. The 

samples are collected disposable bailers. Ground-water samples are collected in appropriate 

containers. Trip blanks are furnished by Seymour at no additional charge. 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

After collecting a sample, a chain of custody form is completed. The chain of custody form 

is shipped with the samples to the selected laboratory. On arrival at the laboratory, the samples are 

checked in and signed over to the appropriate laboratory personnel. A copy of the chain of custody 

log is returned to Seymour. 

HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY (SLUG) TESTING 

Slug testing is performed by inserting a clean "plug" of known volume into the monitoring 

well and waiting for the water level to recover. The plug is then removed, causing an instantaneous 

change of water level. The recovery time of the water level is recorded. These data are analyzed 

using various methods accepted by the governing regulatory agency. 
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Document Number WISCONSIN SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 

The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Trustee, (hereinafter called 
"Grantor"). Hereby conveys and spedally warrants to 
Jose Fragoso 
His/her (their) heirs and assigns (hereinafter "Grantee(s)"), for and 
In consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) and other good 
and valuable considerations the receipt of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the following tract of land In Dane County, State of 
Wisconsin: 

REllJRN TO: 
Jose Fragoso 

DAHE COUNTY 
REGISTER OF DEEDS 

DOCUMENT tt 
405:1618 

05/09/2095 B2:42:42PM 

Trans. Fee: 308.00 
Exe111pt tt: 

Rec. Fee: 13.00 
Pagu: 2 

001305 

1257 County Road BB 
Deerfllkl, Wl53531 

Tax Parcel No. 024/0712·172-8930·3 

Legal Description attached hereto as Exhibit A and by this reference incorporated herein. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises as above described, with the heriditaments and appurtenances tmto 
the said Grantee(s), and to his/her (their) heirs and assigns forever. 

SUBJECT TO ALL covenants, restrictions, easements, conditions and rights appearing of record: and SUBJECT to 
any state of facts an accurate survey would show. 

AND THE SAID GRANTOR specially warrants that he/she will defend the title and possession of the Grantee(s), 
his/her (their) heirs and assigns against all lawful daims by persons claiming by, through, or under the said 
Grantor, and none other. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned on April ,2005 has set his/her hand and seal as Attorney in 
Fact and on behalf of the The Chase Manhattan Bank, as Trustee 

signed, sealed and delivered In the presence of: 

-------:---------<Seal) 

State of~ 
' 

County of ~V:!Cl~ 

} 
} ss. 
} 

The Cha~se • .. ~Trustee 
By: L/~-;L-.!=:':JCC=-~~:IL-=~----

. 8lilld 
St. \lice PNeident 

~~=-~~------------A~ Inf~ 
(Print or Type N<m!) 

UTTON L<WIBEftVICING, LP 
ATTORNEY-4N-FACT 

The fo~1S:uiD;nt was acknowledged before me this Q t!9ru] )310{00.6 by __ s_,..;_~_~~n_&alld_ . ==ey in fact for The Chase MOhtiOti'an Bank. as Trustee. 

...lf)c»tJic-... &~ ·.~·-· ~~~-
Notary Public fief · MARTHA GARRISON 

i· MY COI.AMISSION !XPIR!$ 
My Commission Expires: <! . • FEBRUARY 28, 2009 
Drafted by Attorney Marvin P. Rlpp ..._._;;;;;;;oiiilliiiiiOilliil .. ._._a_..JJ 



EXHIBIT 'A' 0013 06 

A Parcel of land loated In the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4 NW 1/4) of 
Section Seventeen (17), Township Seven (7) North, Range Twelve (12) East, In the Town of 
Deerfield, Dane County, Wisconsin, more particularly desaibed as follows: Commencing at the 
bemtsen aluminum monument found martdng the Northwest comer of said Section 17; thence 
South 00 degrees 16'54" East along the West line of said Section 17, 912.36 feet to the centerline of 
County Trunk Highway "BB" as established from the 1964 Dane County Highway Project 5 1089(3); 
thence North 75 degrees 55' East along said centerline 1170.60 feet to the point of beginning; 
thence continue North 75 degrHS 55' East along said centerline 61.39 feet; thence South 52 
degrees 23'09" East along the Wetterly boundary of that land deeded to Dane County for highway 
purposes In 1964 recorded In Warranty Deed Volume 790 of Deeds, Page 398, 154.95 feet to the 
centerline of Oak Park Road as same was established by the Dane County Highway Project S 
1089(3); thence South 00 degrees 41'20" East along said centerline 44.77 feet; thence South 88 
degrees 35'40" West along the extension of an existing fence line and along said fence line 183.11 
feet; thence North 00 degrees 06'22" East 0.4 feet more or less to a l-Inch Iron pipe set; thence 
continue North 00 degrees 06'22" East 94.43 feet to a l-Inch Iron pipe set on the Southerly right-of­
way line of said Country Trunk Highway "BB"; thence continue North 00 degrees 06'22" East 34.04 
feet to the point of beginning of this description. 


